COURT NO. 1, ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 16. MA 1386/2022 in OA 1914/2020 In the matter of : AVM Amarjeet Ahuja (Retd) ... Applicant Versus Union of India &Ors. ... Respondents For Applicant : Shri Ajit Kakkar, Advocate

For Respondents : Dr. Vijendra Singh Mahndiyan, Advocate **WITH**

... Applicant

17.

MA 4086/2022

In the matter of :

AVM Laxmi Narain Sharma

AVSM(Retd)

Versus

Union of India &Ors. ... Respondents

For Applicant : Shri Ajit Kakkar, Advocate

For Respondents : Shri Anil Gautam , Sr. CGSC

<u>CORAM</u> :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJENDRA MENON, CHAIRPERSON HON'BLE LT. GEN. RANBIR SINGH, MEMBER (A)

<u>ORDER</u> 23.03.2023

MA 1386/2022

It has been informed by Dr. Mahndiyan, learned counsel for the respondents that in this case, PPO has been issued and the order has been complied with. However, it is pointed out by Shri Ajit Kakkar that amount in pursuancae to the PPO has not been credited to the applicant's account. From the records, we find that after sanction order was granted by the Competent Authority, PPO has been issued and a copy of the PPO has also been forwarded to the bank concerned.

Keeping in view the aforesaid, we direct that on the applicant submitting a certified copy of this order to the bank along with a copy of the PPO, the bank shall credit the amount as indicated in the PPO to the applicant's account.

With the aforesaid, the MA stands disposed off. If the applicant has any grievance still subsisting, he may approach the Tribunal in accordance with law.

MA 4086/2022

As prayed for, respondents are granted four weeks' time to submit compliance report.

List the matter on **11.05.2023**.

[RAJENDRA MENON] CHAIRPERSON

[RANBIR SINGH] MEMBER (A)

/sm